




December 19, 1995

Honorable Clair Harmony

Councilmember

City of Diamond Bar

21660 East Copley Drive, Suite 100

Diamond Bar, CA  91765-4177






Re:  Your Request for General Information



Our File No. G-95-396

Dear Councilmember Harmony:


This is in response to your request for assistance regarding Government Code Section 84308 of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").  Since your request is general in nature, we are treating your request as one for informal assistance.  

QUESTION


Does Section 84308 prohibit elected members of city councils from making decisions as councilmembers affecting persons that have contributed more than $250 to them?

CONCLUSION


Section 84308 prohibits appointed officials, such as members of a local agency formation commission or a planning commission, from participating in a license, permit or entitlement for use proceeding affecting persons who have contributed more than $250 to the member within the preceding 12 months.  Section 84308 does not apply to the decisionmaking of elected city councilmembers.

DISCUSSION


In 1983, Section 84308 was added to the Act in order to ensure that appointed members of boards or commissions would not be biased by contributors or potential contributors of large campaign contributions who might appear before them in a proceeding involving a license, permit or entitlement for use.


Section 84308 applies to all appointed officers of any state agency or local government agency, with the exception of the courts or any agency in the judicial branch of government, the Legislature, the Board of Equalization, and constitutional officers.  (Section 84308(a)(3).)  This would include persons appointed to the LAFCO.  (See generally, City of Agoura Hills v. Local Agency Formation Commission of Los Angeles County (1988) 198 Cal.App.3d 480.)


However, pursuant to Section 84308(a)(3), the following agencies are expressly excluded from the coverage of Section 84308:


1.  The courts or any agency in the judicial branch of government;


2.  Local governmental agencies whose members are directly elected by the voters;


3.  The Legislature;


4.  The Board of Equalization; and, 


5.  All constitutional officers.  


Thus, members of local government agencies, such as the city councils, would not be subject to Section 84308 when acting in their role as city councilmembers.


I trust these general guidelines will assist you.  We have enclosed a booklet entitled A Guide to Government Code Section 84308 of the Political Reform Act of 1974 which explains the application of the statute in more detail.  


If you have any further questions regarding this matter or a specific decision for which you need advice, please feel free to contact me at (916) 322-5660.\






Sincerely,






Steven G. Churchwell

General Counsel    

By:
John W. Wallace


Counsel, Legal Division

ENCLOSURE

